
Deaths per Day  الوفيبت لكل يوم 

Manpower by Type of Provider 2012  2102القوى العبهلة طبقب لتبعية الوُبلغ  

       2 0 1 2 2 0 1 2 2 0 1 2حقققققققب  ققق    حقققققققب  ققق    حقققققققب  ققق    

   ه ي   ً ا ب م   ا ل ت بقلقيقغ    قي   ا ا  قعقب ت   ا لقو         ا ا لققو ف ب   ه ي   ً ا ب م   ا ل ت بقلقيقغ    قي   ا ا  قعقب ت   ا لقو         ا ا لققو ف ب   ه ي   ً ا ب م   ا ل ت بقلقيقغ    قي   ا ا  قعقب ت   ا لقو         ا ا لققو ف ب   
201220122012   FACTSFACTSFACTS   

   FROM BIRTH & DEATH FROM BIRTH & DEATH FROM BIRTH & DEATH NOTIFICATION SYSTEMNOTIFICATION SYSTEMNOTIFICATION SYSTEM   

 2102الوفيبت طبقب للفئة العورية   Deaths According to Age Group 2012 2102الوفيبت طبقب لوجوو بت الأهراض 

   إ دا  إ دا  إ دا  

   الوديرية العبهة للتخطيطالوديرية العبهة للتخطيطالوديرية العبهة للتخطيط   --- ا ر  الوعلوهبت اا حصبء  ا ر  الوعلوهبت اا حصبء  ا ر  الوعلوهبت اا حصبء 

Health Information Health Information Health Information & & & Statistics DepartmentStatistics DepartmentStatistics Department---DG PlanningDG PlanningDG Planning   

Deaths By Main Groups of Diseases 2012 

Nationality الجٌسية 
 Yearsالسٌوات 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2012 2011 

Omani 14 15 16 17 16 18       18 عواني 

Non Omani 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 غير عواني 

Total 16 17 18 20 19 21 21 الاجوالي 

Notifyer 

إجوبلي القوى 

 العبهلة

Total  

Manpower 

  د  الوؤسسبت

No. of 

Institutions الوُبلغ 

 إجوبلي البلاغبت

Total  

Notifications    

البلاغبت لكل 

هوظف في 

 السٌة
Notifications 

per Staff 

per year  No. % No. % No. % 

MOH 190 90.9 161 91.0 69,100 85.2 364 وزارة الصحت 

Gover. Sector 6 2.9 3 1.7 7,424 9.2  1,237 قطاع حكوهي 

Private 
Sector 

 352 قطاع خاص 5.6 4,581 7.3 13 6.2 13

Others - - - - 7 - أخرى - 

Total 209 100 177 100 81,112 100 388 الاجوالي 

Total Notifications by Governorate 2012  2102السلطٌة  إجوبلي البلاغبت بوحبفابت 

Governorate  

  د  الوؤسسبت الوبلغة

No. of Notifying 

Institutions  

 إجوبلي البلاغبت

Total Notifica-

tions  

هتوسط البلاغبت 

لكل هؤسسة في 

 السٌة

No. of Notifi-

cation per 

institution 

per year  

 الوحبفاة 

No. % No. % 

Muscat 35 19.8 25,967 32.0 742 هسقط 

Dhofar 23 13.0 7,218 8.9 314 ظفار 

Ad Dakhliyah 24 13.6 9,666 11.9 403 الداخليت 

North Ash 

Sharqiyah 
 شوال الشرقيت 414 7.1 5,790 7.9 14

South Ash 

Sharqiyah 
 جنوب الشرقيت 727 8.1 6,543 5.1 9

North Al Batinah 24 13.6 12,804 15.8 534 شوال الباطنت 

South Al Batinah 19 10.7 6,140 7.6 323 جنوب الباطنت 

Ad Dhahirah 12 6.8 4,467 5.5 372 الظاهرة 

Al Buraymi 6 3.4 1,809 2.2 302 البريوي 

Musandam 6 3.4 529 0.7 88 هسندم 

Al Wusta 5 2.8 179 0.2 36 الوسطي 

Total 177 100 81,112 100 458 الاجوالي 

 هجوو بت ا هراض

Diseases/conditions Groups 

 Deceased  Nationalityجنسيت الوتوفي 

 عواني

Omani 

 غير عواني

Non Omani 

 الاجوالي

Total 
% 

Infectious and parasitic diseases   416 37 453 5.7 

Neoplasms   310 14 324 4.1 

Diseases of the blood and blood-

forming organs 

57 3 60 0.8 

Endocrine, nutritional and meta-

bolic diseases 

317 29 346 4.4 

Mental and behavioural disorders   24 1 25 0.3 

Diseases of the nervous system 88 14 102 1.3 

Diseases of the eye and adnexa   4 0 4 0.1 

Diseases of the ear and mastoid 

process 

3 0 3 0.0 

Diseases of the circulatory 

system   

1,420 148 1,568 19.9 

Diseases of the respiratory 

system   

367 23 390 4.9 

Diseases of the digestive system   132 23 155 2.0 

Diseases of the skin and subcuta-

neous tissue   

40 3 43 0.5 

Diseases of the musculoskeletal 

system and connective tissue   

13 2 15 0.2 

Diseases of the genitourinary 

system   

202 8 210 2.7 

Pregnancy, childbirth and the 

puerperium   

12 1 13 0.2 

Certain conditions originating in 

the perinatal period   

238 21 259 3.3 

Congenital malformations, 

deformations and chromosomal 

abnormalities   

152 4 156 2 

Symptoms, signs and abnormal 

clinical and laboratory findings, 

not elsewhere classified   

1,769 486 2,255 28.6 

Injury, poisoning and certain 

other consequences of external 

causes   

189 94 283 3.6 

External causes of morbidity and 

mortality   

396 229 625 7.9 

Factors influencing health status 

and contact with health services   

71 13 84 1.1 

Unknown  426 85 511 6.5 

Total 6,646 1,238 7,884 100 

Age Groups 

 Deceased  Nationalityجنسيت الوتوفي 

 عواني الفئبت العورية

Omani 

 غير عواني

Non Omani 

 الاجوالي

Total 
% 

0 636 40 676 8.6 0 

1-4 136 16 152 1.9 1-4  

5-9 45 12 57 0.7 5-9  

10-14 63 9 72 0.9 10-14  

15-19 184 20 204 2.6 15-19  

20-24 257 95 352 4.5 20-24  

25-29 196 172 368 4.7 25-29  

30-34 156 133 289 3.7 30-34  

35-39 151 110 261 3.3 35-39  

40-44 160 147 307 3.9 40-44  

45-49 176 112 288 3.7 45-49  

50-54 277 103 380 4.8 50-54  

55-59 370 88 458 5.8 55-59  

60-64 457 53 510 6.5 60-64  

65-69 641 32 673 8.5 65-69  

70-74 786 25 811 10.3 00-04  

75-79 645 15 660 8.4 05-09  

80-84 542 6 548 7.0 00-04  

85+ 502 8 510 6.5 05+  

Unknown 266 42 308 3.9 لن يحدد 

Total 6,646 1,238 7,884 100 الاجوالي 

 سلطٌة  وبى

 ازار  الصحة

Sultanate of Oman 

Ministry of Health 



Deaths According to Deceased Address 2012   2102الوفيبت طبقب لعٌواى الوتوفي 

 Deaths 2012  2102الوفيبت 

Live Births per Day الوواليد أحيبء لكل يوم 

 Live Births By Mother Governorate 2012 2102الوواليد أحيبء طبقب لوحبفاة ا م 

Live Births By Mother Age groups 2012  2102ا مطبقب لفئة  ور الوواليد أحيبء 

 Live Births By type of Delivery 2012 Notifications by Type of Provider 2012  2102الوواليد أحيبء طبقب لٌوع الو    

 Live Births 2012 2102الوواليد أحيبء 

Age Group 
 عواني

Omani 

 غير عواني

Non Omani 

 الاجوالي

Total 
 الفئة العورية %

15-19 1,325 84 1,409 1.9 15-19 

20-24 12,920 902 13,822 19.0 20-24 

25-29 22,785 1,813 24,598 33.8 25-29 

30-34 17,298 1,752 19,050 26.1 30-34 

35-39 8,864 829 9,693 13.3 35-39 

40-44 2,529 194 2,723 3.7 40-44 

45-49 329 13 342 0.5 45-49 

50+ 59 5 64 0.1 50+ 

Unknown 1,121 45 1,166 1.6 لن يحدد 

Total 67,230 5,637 72,867 100.0 الاجوالي 

 Births الوواليد 

Notifyer 

 Birth Nationality جنسيت الوولود 

 عواني الوُبلغ

Omani 

 غير عواني
Non Omani 

 الاجوالي

Total 
% 

Ministry of Health  59,063 2,660 61,723 84.7 وزارة الصحت 

Gover.Sector  6,492 128 6,620 9.1 قطاع حكوهي 

Private Sector  1,672 2,849 4,521 6.2  خاصقطاع  

Other  3 0 3 0.0 أخرى 

Total  67,230 5,637 72,867 100 الاجوالي 

Nationality/ 

Status 

     Years السٌوات
حبلة /الجٌسية 

 2011 2012 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 الوولو 

Omani 

Live  45,824 48,866 53,773 59,563 60,701 67,230 حي 

 عواني

62,881 

Still 253 307 305 384 367 345 315 هيت 

Total 46,077 49,173 54,078 59,947 61,068 67,575 63,196 إجوالي 

Non  

Omani 

Live  4,120 4,632 4,507 5,171 4,827 5,637 حي 

 غير

 عواني  

5,041 

Still 21 28 35 29 25 16 18 هيت 

Total 4,141 4,660 4,542 5,200 4,852 5,653 5,059 إجوالي 

Total 

Live  49,944 53,498 58,280 64,734 65,528 72,867 حي 

 الاجوالي

67,922 

Still 274 335 340 413 392 361 333 هيت 

Total 50,218 53,833 58,620 65,147 65,920 73,228 68,255 إجوالي 

Mode of Delivery 
 عواني

Omani 

 غير عواني

Non Omani 

 الاجوالي

Total 
 % طبيعة الو   

Spontaneous 

Assisted 

Caesarian 
Unknown 

Total 

53,194 

2,217 

11,818 

1 

67,230 

3,030 

180 

2,425 

2 

5,637 

56,224 

2,397 

14,243 

3 

72,867 

77.2 

3.3 

19.5 

0.0 

100 

 طبيعيت

 طبيعيت بالوساعدة

 قيصريت

 لن يحدد

 الاجوالي 

Nationality / 

Sex.  

الٌوع  / الجٌسية    Years السٌوات

  2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Omani Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

2,993 

1,980 

18 

4,991 

3,370 

2,078 

26 

5,474 

3,645 

2,132 

31 

5,808 

3,786 

2,295 

8 

6,089 

3,616 

2,387 

1 

6,004 

4,062 

2,514 

18 

6,594 

4,042 

2,579 

25 

6,646 

 ذكورعواني          

 إناث
 غيرهعروف

 إجوالي 

Non 
Omani 

Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

539 

96 

3 

638 

603 

125 

8 

736 

749 

145 

1 

895 

837 

171 

1 

1,009 

826 

140 

4 

970 

905 

164 

4 

1,073 

1,038 

198 

2 

1,238 

 ذكورغير             

 إناثعواني           
 غيرهعروف

 إجوالي 

Total  5,629 6,210 6,703 7,098 6,974 7,667 7,884 الاجوالي 

Nationality / Sex  

 الوُبلغ

Notifyer  

الٌوع   / الجٌسية  وزارة  

 الصحت

MOH 

قطاع 

 حكوهي

Gover. 

Sector  

قطاع 

 خاص

Private 

Sector 

 أخرى

Other 

 الاجوالي

Total 
% 

Omani Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

3,598 

2,318 

22 

5,938 

427 

251 

2 

680 

16 

7 

1 

24 

1 

3 

0 

4 

4,042 

2,579 

25 

6,646 

60.8 

38.8 

0.4 

100 

 ذكور

 إناث
 غير هعروف
 إجوالي

 عواني

Non 

Omani 

Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

939 

177 

2 

1,118 

80 

15 

0 

95 

19 

6 

0 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,038 

198 

2 

1,238 

83.8 

16.0 

0.2 

100 

 ذكور

 إناث
 غير هعروف
 إجوالي

غير 

 عواني

  Total الاجوالي 100 7,884 4 49 775 7,056

Governorate  
Omani   ا جوبلي 

 الوحبفاة 
Non Omani 

No. % No. % No. % 

Muscat 1,060 15.9 291 23.5 1,351 17.1 هسقط 

Dhofar 511 7.7 144 11.6 655 8.3 ظفار 

Ad Dakhliyah 931 14.0 82 6.6 1,013 12.8 الداخليت 

North Ash Sharqiyah 554 8.3 67 5.4 621 7.9 شوال الشرقيت 

South Ash Sharqiyah 452 6.8 76 6.1 528 6.7 جنوب الشرقيت 

North Al Batinah 1,437 21.6 193 15.6 1,630 20.7 شوال الباطنت 

South Al Batinah 807 12.1 98 7.9 905 11.5 جنوب الباطنت 

Ad Dhahirah 469 7.1 56 4.5 525 6.7 الظاهرة 

Al Buraymi 95 1.4 45 3.6 140 1.8 البريوي 

Musandam 59 0.9 11 0.9 70 0.9 هسندم 

Al Wusta 53 0.8 28 2.3 81 1.0 الوسطي 

From abroad 4 0.1 109 8.8 113 1.4  خارج السلطنتهن  

Unknown 214 3.2 38 3.1 252 3.2 لن يحدد 

Total 6,646 100 1,238 100 7,884 100 الاجوالي 

Nationality 2011 2012 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 الجٌسية 

Omani 126 134 147 163 166 184 172 عواني 

Non Omani 11 13 12 14 13 15 14 غير عواني 

Total 137 147 159 177 179 199 186 الاجوالي 

  Deaths  

Notifyer 

  د  بلاغبت الوواليد

No. of Birth 

Notifications 

  د  بلاغبت الوفيبت

No. of Death 

Notifications الوُبلغ 

 إجوبلي البلاغبت

Total  

Notification    

No. % No. % No. % 

MOH 62,044 84.7 7,056 89.5 69,100 85.2  الصحتوزارة  

Govern. Sector 6,649 9.1 775 9.8 7,424 9.2  حكوهيقطاع  

Private Sector 4,532 6.2 49 0.6 4,581 5.6 قطاع خاص 

Others 3 0.0 4 0.1 7 0.0 أخرى 

Total 73,228 100 7,884 100 81,112 100 الاجوالي 

  2102حبلة الوواليد 

Births Status  2012 
الٌوع  / الجٌسية   Nationality / Sex 

 الوواليد أحياء

Live Birth 

 الوواليد هوتي

Still Birth  

 الاجوالي

Total 
% 

Omani 

Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

34,365 

32,858 

7 

67,230 

170 

172 

3 

345 

34,535 

33,030 

10 

67,575 

51.1 

48.9 

0.0 

100 

 ذكور

 إناث
 غير هعروف

 إجوالي

 عواني

Non 

Omani 

Male 

Female 
Unknown 

Total 

2,827 

2,809 

1 

5,637 

9 

7 

0 

16 

2,836 

2,816 

1 

5,653 

50.2 

49.8 

0.0 

100 

 ذكور

 إناث
 غير هعروف

 إجوالي

غير 

 عواني

Total  72,867 361 73,228   الاجوالي 

Governorate  
 Gestational Period Weekفتر  الحول أسبوع 

 الوحبفاة 
 ا جوبلي  

 % .No لن يحد  42< 38-42 38 >

Muscat 2,390 12,482 207 551 15,630 21.5 هسقط 

Dhofar 516 5,180 15 357 6,068 8.3 ظفار 

Ad Dakhliyah 1,155 8,863 71 54 10,143 13.9 الداخليت 

North Ash Sharqiah 705 4,463 78 140 5,386 7.4 شوال الشرقيت 

South Ash Sharqiah 601 4,471 51 246 5,369 7.4 جنوب الشرقيت 

North Al Batinah 2,570 11,054 33 45 13,702 18.8 شوال الباطنت 

South Al Batinah 1,384 6,641 56 95 8,176 11.2 جنوب الباطنت 

Ad Dhahirah 669 3,464 1 5 4,139 5.7 الظاهرة 

Al Buraiymi 335 1,034 1 5 1,375 1.9 البريوي 

Musandam 58 405 0 3 466 0.6 هسندم 

Al Wusta 49 492 24 51 616 0.8 الوسطي 

Abroad 21 118 0 1 140 0.2 خارج السلطنت 

Unknown 216 772 7 662 1,657 2.3 لن يحدد 

Total 10,669 59,439 544 2,215 72,867 100 الاجوالي 

2102البلاغبت طبقب لتبعية الوٌبلغ   


